

GAHC010271812025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7079/2025**

SAMSERUDDIN AHMED AND ANR  
S/O-SIDDIQUE ALI  
VILL-CHENIBARI  
P.O- BHERBHERI BILLP.S- DHULA  
DIST- DARRANG, ASSAM

2: ABDUL KUDDUS

S/O-LT. MINNAT ALIVILL- RAJAHALI  
P.O-BHERBHERI BILL P.S- DHULA  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY,REVENUE AND  
DISASTERMANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT,GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DISPUR,GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DARRANG AT MANGALDAI  
ASSAM.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICE

PUB MANGALDAI REVENUE CIRCLE  
MANGALDAI  
ASSAM

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD(R)

DARRANG AT MANGALDAI  
ASSAM.

5:SRI BICHITRA BASUMATARY

CONTRACTOR OF THE ROAD  
NAMELY - FROM PUTHIA GHATTO PUTHIMARI ROAD MAJORSUBA TO  
CHENIBARI RAJAHALI UNDER SIPAJHAR KALAIGAON CENTRAL ROAD  
CIRCLE  
SIPAJHAR  
PO- BHERBHERI  
PSDHULA  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM.

6:MAZIBAR RAHMAN

S/O-LT. MINNAT ALI  
VILL- RAJAHALI  
P.O- CHAMUAKHATP.S- DHULADIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM PIN-784190

7:SARFUL IMANUR RAHMAN

S/O- MAZIBAR RAHMAN  
VILL- RAJAHALI P.O- CHAMUA KHATP.S- DHULADIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM PIN-78419

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M U MAHMUD, MRS. M SAIKIA, S SEKH, A A  
HAZARIKA, MR S H MAHMUD

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD ROAD, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 25.03.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. S. Sekh appears on behalf of Mr. M.U. Mahmud, learned counsel  
for the petitioners. Heard.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the instant case record reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 via speed post mode on 19.12.2025.

Now, in respect of the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:–

*(i) In respect of the respondent Nos. 6 & 7, it has been observed that no A/D cards or un-served notices have been received by the Registry till date.*

*However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notice have been procured by the Registry and the same have been tagged with the case record at **Flag-'TC' in the Part-III file**. Next, a perusal of the said reports reveals that the respective notices issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 have been delivered on 05.01.2026.*

*In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 has been completed.***

*(ii) Further, it has been observed that the notice issued to the respondent No. 5 has been received un-served with the following postal remark:– "**Addressee cannot be located**".*

From the above observations, **it may be discerned that service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 could not be completed due to some issues relating to the address of the respondent.**

Further, this Lawazima Court has observed that a mention for urgent listing has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court for 02.04.2026. Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**